

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.) Docket No. 50-247-LA
)
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating, Unit 2))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
STATE OF NEW YORK MOTION TO VACATE
OR STAY ISSUANCE OF LICENSE AMENDMENT

Sherwin E. Turk
Anita Ghosh

Counsel for NRC Staff

March 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Applicable Legal Standards 4

 II. New York Has Not Demonstrated That A Stay Should Be Issued 5

 A. New York Has Not Shown That it Will Be Irreparably Injured
 in the Absence of A Stay 5

 B. New York Has Not Made a Strong Showing That it is Likely to
 Prevail on the Merits 7

 C. Granting A Stay May Prejudice or Harm Other Parties 8

 D. The Public Interest Does Not Favor Issuance of a Stay 9

 III. New York’s Motion Impermissibly Challenges the Staff’s
 NSHC Determination 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

U.S. Supreme Court

Barry v. Barchi, 443 U.S. 55 (1979)..... 5

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 5

U.S. Courts of Appeals

Cuomo v. NRC, 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 4

Massachusetts Coalition of Citizens with Disabilities v. Civil Defense Agency, 649 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1981) 4

Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 4

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

Crow Butte Resources, Inc. (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-15-17, 82 NRC 33 (2015) 4

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-06-8, 63 NRC 235 (2006) 4, 6, 7

Sequoyah Fuels Corp. and General Atomics (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-9, 40 NRC 1 (1994) 4, 8

Texas Utilities Electric Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 1), CLI-86-4, 23 NRC 113 (1986)..... 5

U.S. Dept. of Energy (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-05-27, 62 NRC 715 (2005) 5

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

Kerr-McKee Chemical Corp. (West Chicago Rare Earths Facility), ALAB-928, 31 NRC 263 (1990) 4

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 2), “Memorandum and Order (Denying New York’s Petition to Intervene),” LBP-15-26, 82 NRC __ (Sept. 25, 2015)..... *passim*

STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 189a, 42 U.S.C. § 2239a..... 5, 6
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 189a(2)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 2239a(2)(A)..... 6

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... 7, 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(v) and (vi) 8
10 C.F.R. § 2.311..... 3
10 C.F.R. § 2.323(c)..... 1
10 C.F.R. § 2.342(e) 4
10 C.F.R. § 2.1202(a) 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.1213(c)..... 1
10 C.F.R. § 2.1213(d)4, 5, 10
10 C.F.R. § 2.1213(f)1, 4, 10
10 C.F.R. § 50.58(b)(6)..... 10
10 C.F.R. §§50.91(a)(4)6, 10
10 C.F.R. § 50.92(c).....5, 6, 9, 10
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix J..... 8
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix J, § III.D 2
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(9) 8
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(9)(i) 2

MISCELLANEOUS

“Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving No Significant Hazards Considerations,” 80 Fed. Reg. 13,902 (Mar. 17, 2015)..... 2

Final Rule, “Final Procedures and Standards on No Significant Hazards Considerations,” 51 Fed. Reg. 7744 (March 6, 1986)..... 9-10

March 7, 2016
